Public Document Pack East Sussex

County Council

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT

i

MONDAY, 23 MARCH 2015

10.00 AM COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNTY HALL

AGENDA
1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 23 February 2015 (Pages 3 - 6)
2 Disclosure

Disclosure by all Members present of any personal interests in matters on the agenda,
the nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial
under the terms of the Code of Conduct

3 Urgent Items
Notification of any item which the Lead Cabinet Member considers urgent and proposes
to take at the appropriate part of the agenda

4 Capital Programme of Local Transport Improvements 2015/16 (Pages 7 - 14)

5 Allocation of the 2015/16 Community Match Funding to a number of community led
local transport schemes (Pages 15 - 18)

6 Provision of an on-street advisory disabled bay at Gladstone Terrace, Hastings (Pages
19 - 26)
7 Results of a public consultation on a pedestrian crossing scheme in Victoria Drive,

Eastbourne (Pages 27 - 36)

8 Any urgent non-exempt items previously notified under agenda item 3

PHILIP BAKER

Assistant Chief Executive

County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent

LEWES BN7 1UE 13 March 2015

Contact Simon Bailey
Email: simon.bailey@eastsussex.gov.uk

eastsussex.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 1

TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT
DECISIONS made by the Lead Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment,
Councillor Carl Maynard on 23 February 2015 at County Hall, Lewes.

Councillor Galley spoke on item 4 (see minute 64)

Councillor Pursglove spoke on items 5 and 6 (see minutes 65 and 66)

Councillor Rodohan spoke on item 6 (see minute 66)

Councillor St Pierre spoke on item 5 (see minute 65)

Councillor Stogdon spoke on items 4, 5, 6 and 7 (see minutes 64, 65, 66 and 67)
Councillor Ungar spoke on item 6 (see minute 66)

62. MINUTES

62.1 Councillor Maynard approved as a correct record the minutes of the
meeting held on 26 January 2015.

63. REPORTS

63.1 Copies of the reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the
minute book.

64. PETITION TO REDUCE THE SPEED LIMIT TO 40MPH ON THE AZ26,
ROSE HILL, ISFIELD

64.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities,
Economy and Transport which considered the response to a petition requesting
the introduction of a 40mph speed limit at Rose Hill, Isfield. The Lead Petitioner,
Jerry Phillips, spoke in support of the petition.

DECISIONS

64.2 RESOLVED to advise the petitioners that the existing 50mph speed limit
on the A26 at Rose Hill, Isfield is considered the most appropriate for this part of
the road and that officers will review the signs and lines at the junctions of the
A26 with Horsted Lane/Bradford’s Lane and with Kiln Lane, in consultation with
the Parish Council and Local Member.

Reason
64.3 The A26 at Rose Hill, Isfield does not give the drivers sufficient visual

message to support a 40mph speed limit. As a result the existing 50mph speed
limit is considered to be the most appropriate speed limit for the road.

Page 3



65. PETITION CALLING ON THE COUNTY COUNCIL TO RELEASE THE
SITE KNOWN AS OLD HAMSEY BRICKWORKS FROM THE
SAFEGUARDED WASTE SITES PUBLISHED IN THE DRAFT EAST
SUSSEX, SOUTH DOWNS AND BRIGHTON & HOVE WASTE AND
MINERALS SITES PLAN

65.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities,
Economy and Transport which considered the response to a petition calling on
the County Council to release the site known as Old Hamsey Brickworks from
the safeguarded waste sites published in the draft East Sussex, South Downs
and Brighton & Hove Waste and Minerals Sites Plan. Tony Cook, Head of
Planning and Environment, set out that the authorities anticipated submitting a
draft Plan during the summer to the Planning Inspectorate for Public
Examination, and for adoption of the Plan to begin in 2016. The Lead Petitioner,
Mr Martin Blackmore, spoke in support of the petition.

DECISIONS

65.2 RESOLVED to advise the petit
[...]
ub Total £ 959,355 57,000
Planned Programme ESCC External Total
KEY Cumulative Total Capital Expenditure £ 3,589,437 2,936,139 | £ 6,525,576
Scheme Type
Bl - Bus Infrastructure Total Capital Expenditure £ 3,589,437 2,936,139 | £ 6,525,576
CY - Cycling
IN - Public Transport Interchange Funded from ESCC
LS - Local Safety Improvements ESCC Capital Allocation £ 2,100,000
RC - Road Crossing Transfer from Revenue £ 375,000
RD - Local Road Scheme Slippage on 2014-15 £ 471,000
WA - Walking ESCC allocation for LGF Schemes Preliminary Costs £ 643,000
TM - Traffic management and Traffic Calming
SM - Speed Management [Total available | £ 3,589,000 |

Stages Complete

F - Feasibility

P - Preliminary

D - Detailed Design

C - Construction

PC - Post Construction




Agenda ltem 5

Agenda ltem 5

Report to: Lead Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment
Date of meeting: 23 March 2015

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport

Title: Allocation of the 2015/16 Community Match Funding to a number of
community led local transport schemes

Purpose: To seek approval for the proposed allocation of match funding to a number

of community led local transport improvement schemes

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to agree that:

(1) £5,000 of match funding should be allocated towards three specific community led transport
improvement schemes for construction in 2015/16;

(2) Development work on three other schemes should be initiated for possible match funding later
in 2015/16;

(3) Development work on three other previously approved schemes should be completed for
possible match funding later in 2015/16; and

(4) The remaining unallocated £108,607 from the match funding available in 2015/16 should be held
for potential allocation to schemes in the next round of funding in September 2015.

1 Background

1.1 A sum of £100,000 has been allocated in the County Council’s 2015/16 capital programme for local
transport improvements to match fund community led improvemen
[...]
left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

Agenda ltem 6

Report to: Lead Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment.

Date of 23 March 2015

meeting:

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport.

Title: Provision of an on street advisory disabled parking bay,

Gladstone Terrace Hastings

Purpose: To consider objections received to the introduction of an on
street advisory disabled parking bay

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to:
(2) Note the concerns raised by the objectors; and

(2) Approve the introduction of an advisory disabled bay in Gladstone
Terrace Hastings

1. Background Information

1.1 In areas not covered by formal parking restrictions, disabled bays are
provided in line with adopted County Council Policy No PS 4/18. This policy was
approved by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment at his meeting on 6
November 2006 and is attached as Appendix A.

1.2  An application for an on street disabled bay was received from a resident of
Gladstone Terrace, Hastings. The application was assessed against the policy
criteria. A mobility assessment has not been carried out by Adult Social Care as the
applicant is in receipt of the higher rate of mobility allowance.

1.3  Due to the limited available space directly outside the applicant’s property the
bay would need to overlap the adjacent properties either side. In line with policy
PS4/18, consultation with the affected residents was carried out.

1.4 The need for a bay on traffic management grounds was established by the
local Traffic Engineer.

1.5 The provisional cost of the advisory disabled bay is approximately £250 and
will be met from existing revenue budgets.

2. Supporting information

2.1  Gladstone Terrace is an area that has a high level of residential development
and limited available road space. With an increase in multiple occupancy housing
and households owning more than one vehicle, on street parking is in high demand.

2.2 Initial consultations were undertaken in relation to prov
[...]
k



Agenda Item 7

Agenda Item 7

Report to: Lead Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment

Date of meeting: 23 March 2015

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport

Title: Results of a public consultation on a pedestrian crossing scheme in
Victoria Drive, Eastbourne

Purpose: To consider the results of a public consultation on proposals for a

pedestrian crossing scheme in Victoria Drive, Eastbourne.

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to:

(1) Note the results of the public consultation on the proposals for a pedestrian crossing
on Victoria Drive ;

(2) Agree that the Victoria Drive pedestrian crossing scheme should be taken forward to
detailed design and construction as part of the 2015/16 capital programme for local
transport improvements.

1 Background

1.1. During 2011/12 a request was received from local residents of Victoria Drive for the County
Council to consider the provision of a pedestrian crossing on Victoria Drive between Birling Street
and Upwick Road. This request was assessed using the County Council’'s scheme prioritisation
process to determine if it was a project that could be taken forward. The scheme prioritisation
process is an evidence-based assessment to help determine which schemes should be funded
through the County Council's Integrated Transport programme. It consists of a two stage
assessment to evaluate how a project will contribute to the policy objectives set out in the Local
Transport Plan (LTP) covering the period 2011 to 2026. The assessment process also considers
the scheme’s value for money and risks to its delivery.

1.2. The request for a pedestrian crossing on Victoria Drive scored well in relation to the
transport objectives of the LTP and value for money criteria and therefore it was included for
development and consultation as part of the County Council's 2014/15 capital programme for local
transport improvements.

1.3. The estimated cost of the construction of the zebra crossing (the facility wh
[...]
not necessary

10

The request for this crossing has
come from local people.

Restrict parking along Victoria Drive

Parking is limited in this area
and any further reduction will
cause major problems for local
people.

10

A259/Church St junction should have
pedestrian crossing facility

Will be considered if a specific
request is received.

11

lllegal parking enforcement needed

The County Council Civil
Enforcement officers will be
asked to monitor the illegal
parking.

12

Drivers do not stop at zebra crossings

Sussex Police will be asked to
monitor the situation and take
action if necessary.

Page 35




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 23 February 2015
	66.2 RESOLVED to (1) note the contents of the report including the fact that access to the new centralised primary health care provision is ultimately a matter for the East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust;
	(2) agree East Sussex County Council continue to work with all relevant partners to facilitate opportunities to develop a sustainable shuttle bus service between the Eastbourne District General Hospital and the Conquest Hospital, Hastings; and
	(3) to receive a further progress report once the East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust has provided its analysis of staff travel arrangements.

	4 Capital Programme of Local Transport Improvements 2015/16
	Item 4 Appendix 1

	5 Allocation of the 2015/16 Community Match Funding to a number of community led local transport schemes
	Item 5 - Appendix 1

	6 Provision of an on-street advisory disabled bay at Gladstone Terrace, Hastings
	Recommendations: The Lead Member is recommended to:
	Blank Page

	7 Results of a public consultation on a pedestrian crossing scheme in Victoria Drive, Eastbourne
	LMTE March 2015 - Victoria Drive Pedestrian Crossing  - AC - report and appendices
	Agenda Item 7
	RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to:
	1 Background
	2 Supporting information
	1.

	3
	3 Conclusion and reason

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Lead Member for Transport and Environment held at Committee 
Room, County Hall, Lewes on 23 March 2015. 
 

 
 
ALSO PRESENT OfficersAttendedTitlesAttendCommentList 

 
 
 
68 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 23 FEBRUARY 2015  
 
 
69 DISCLOSURE  
 
69.1 Councillor Daniel Interest Labour Party 
 
 
70 REPORTS  
 
701.1 Copies of the reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book.  
 
 
71 CAPITAL PROGRAMME OF LOCAL TRANSPORT IMPROVEMENTS 2015/16  
 
 
72 ALLOCATION OF THE 2015/16 COMMUNITY MATCH FUNDING TO A NUMBER OF 
COMMUNITY LED LOCAL TRANSPORT SCHEMES  
 
 
73 PROVISION OF AN ON-STREET ADVISORY DISABLED BAY AT GLADSTONE 
TERRACE, HASTINGS  
 
 
74 RESULTS OF A PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON A PEDESTRIAN CROSSING SCHEME 
IN VICTORIA DRIVE, EASTBOURNE  
 
 
75 ANY URGENT NON-EXEMPT ITEMS PREVIOUSLY NOTIFIED UNDER AGENDA 
ITEM 3  
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 10.40 am)  
 


